
R-16 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
333 West Ocean Boulevard 0 Long Beach, CA 90802 

January 17,2006 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to Agreement 
No. 28297, with BonTerra, for consulting services for preparation of the 
Environmental Impact Report for the Airport Terminal Facilities Project, to amend 
the scope of work to include additional hours for the anticipated preparation of 
responses to the comments, to extend the contract duration from February 28, 
2006 to February 28, 2007, and to increase the "not-to-exceed amount" by 
$160,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $935,000. (District 5) 

2. Increase appropriations in the Airport Enterprise Fund (EF 320) and the 
Department of Public Works (PW) by $160,000. (Citywide) 

DISCUSSION 

Based on comments received to-date concerning the Draft Environmental Impact 
Report (DEIR) for the Airport Terminal Facilities Project, both in writing and at the public 
meetings held in December, it is anticipated that more hours will be required of the 
City's EIR consultant, BonTerra Consulting, than anticipated in the original contract, in 
order to fully respond to these comments. In particular, it is anticipated that the sub- 
consultants for the noise, air quality and health risk portions of the document may 
require up to 120 hours to prepare comment responses to the noise portion and 240 
hours for the air quality and health risk portion. The estimated cost for these services, 
and other incurred costs such as those for extra outreach meetings, study summaries 
and additional meetings with regional agencies that were outside of the original scope, 
is $160,000. Under this contract the City is only billed for actual hours, so the final 
amount paid for these services may be less than stated, depending upon the extent of 
the public comments received by the deadline of January 30, 2006. In addition, the 
current contract expires on February 28, 2006, and it is anticipated that the EIR process 
will extend beyond that date. 

Staff is estimating that it will take up to 60 days to respond to comments and prepare 
the final EIR. Based on this, staff is anticipating that the final EIR will go before the 

ADMINISTRATION, AIRPORT ENGINEERING a STREET ENVIRONMENTAL FLEET SERWCES TRAFFIC 8 
PLANNING 8 FACILITIES 4100 Donald Douglas Dr. MAINTENANCE SERVICES 2600 Temple Avenue TRANSPORTATIOJ 

333 W. Ocean Blvd.. IO' 
Long Beach, CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-2600 Long Beach, CA. 90802 Long Beach. CA 90806 Ph. (582) 570-5400 Long Beach, CA 908 

Ph. (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph. (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 Ph. (562) 570-6331 
Far 1563) 57hfi017 Fay /v17\ ~7n~1-117 Fav /BR3\ 570-7AAl E.=." iew\ 1 n ~ 7 i u i  

333 W. Ocean Blwt.. Srn Roor Long Beach. CA 90808 333 W. Ocean Blvd.. 9" Floor 2929 E. Willow Street Long Beach. CA 90808 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
January 17,2006 
Page 2 

Planning Commission for approval in April 2006. If an appeal is filed, it would be heard 
by the City Council in late-May or early-June 2006. After consideration of the EIR 
document, staff will submit an agenda item for City Council action concerning which 
terminal alternative, if any, should be constructed at the airport. Once this has been 
determined by the City Council, staff will proceed with the design and construction of the 
selected alternative. The parking structure will require 3 months of initial design 
followed by 18 months of construction. The terminal improvements will require 12 
months of design followed by 24 months of construction. 

This matter was reviewed by Senior Deputy City Attorney Donna F. Gwin on December 
27,2005, and Budget Management Officer David Wodynski on December 28,2005. 

TIME CONSIDERATIONS 

City Council action on this matter is requested on January 17, 2006, to avoid any delays 
in completing the EIR process for the Terminal Area Improvement Project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The recommended amendment to BonTerra’s contract for preparation of the requested 
EIR will increase its current contract amount from $775,000 to $935,000. An ’ 

appropriation increase will be required to provide sufficient funds to cover the EIR 
contract amendment in the Airport Enterprise Fund (EF 320) in the Department of Public 
Works (PW) and is requested in the recommended actions. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

MAC:km 
P\CL\Bon Terra EIR Contract Ext.doc APPROVED: 

c 

GERALD R. MILLER 
CITY MANAGER 


